Inferred Mineral Resources above cut-off were considered “waste” in the evaluation.
The QPs note that there is some upside for the Project if some or all of the Inferred
Mineral Resources are able to be upgraded to higher-confidence mineral resource
categories, and eventually to Mineral Reserves.

18.15.1 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis was performed on the cash cost, free cash flow and pre-tax net
present value (NPV).  A variation of ±10% was applied independently to each of the
following parameters:

 Gold grade;

 Gold price;

 Operating costs;

Red Lake Gold Operation
Ontario, Canada

NI 43-101 Technical Report

March 2011 Page 18-15

 Capital costs.

Sensitivities are shown in Table 18-7.  The results of this analysis demonstrate that the
Project’s financial outcome is most sensitive to variations in the gold grade and gold
price.  The next most sensitive parameter is operating costs.  Capital costs have a
lesser influence on cash flows.  Since the financial model was based in US dollars, no
foreign exchange rate sensitivities were performed.

Table 18-7:  Sensitivity Analysis

  Change increments +10%

 Base Case Head Grade Gold Price Operating Costs Capital Costs

Cash cost ($/oz) 459 -42 0 46 0

Free Cash Flow ($M) 2083 425 401 -175 -132

Pre-tax NPV@5% ($M) 1,824 361 345 -144 -107

  Change increments -10%

 Base Case Head Grade Gold Price Operating Costs Capital Costs

Cash cost ($/oz)  51 0 -46 0

Free Cash Flow ($M)  -425 401 175 96

Pre-tax NPV@5% ($M)  -361 345 144 79

Red Lake Gold Operation
Ontario, Canada

NI 43-101 Technical Report

March 2011 Page 19-1

19.0 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION

Tailings are not considered in the financial plan for the Project.  This material
represents an upside to the Project, since tailings material can be processed through
the existing mills when the Red Lake–Campbell Complex ores are depleted.

As noted in Section 18-1, a 5 km drift is underway to link the Campbell Complex and
Cochenour Complex, and will provide high-speed tramway haulage for the
mineralization mined at Cochenour that is planned to be treated at the Campbell mill.
The tramway will double as an exploration drilling platform along its length, and